RESOLUTION NO. 28857

RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SANTA ROSA AUTHORIZING PLACEMENT OF A NEW PLAQUE RECOGNIZING THE ROSENBERG FAMILY CONTRIBUTION TO COURTHOUSE SQUARE

WHEREAS, on January 5th, 1971, the Council by Resolution No. 9540 accepted with thanks the generous gift of Mrs. Fred S. Rosenberg of \$50,000 for the installation of a water feature located on the north part of the east half of Old Courthouse Square as described in her letter of December 8, 1970 and expressed the intent to improve Old Courthouse Square East; and

WHEREAS, the City used the \$50,000 given by Mrs. Rosenberg for the water feature as specified in her letter of December 8, 1970; and

WHEREAS, on January 26, 2016, the Council by Resolution No. 28736 approved a master plan for the reunification of Courthouse Square; and

WHEREAS, on April 19, 2016, the Council by Resolution No. 28772 approved a revised Master Plan for the Courthouse Square Reunification project and awarded a contract for construction of the Courthouse Square Reunification project; and

WHEREAS, the water feature on the north part of the east half of Old Courthouse Square needed to be removed as part of the Courthouse Square Reunification project; and

WHEREAS, the heirs of Mrs. Fred S. Rosenberg through communication with City staff have agreed that the original plaque at the water feature should be replaced with a new plaque in reunified Courthouse Square.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Council authorizes replacement of the original plaque at the water feature with a new plaque recognizing the Rosenberg family contribution, placed in reunified Courthouse Square.

IN COUNCIL DULY PASSED this 13th day of September, 2016.

AYES:		Vice Mayor Schwedhelm, Council Members Carlstrom,
	•	Olivares, Wysocky
NOES:	(0)	
ABSENT:	(0)	
ABSTAIN:	(0)	
ATTEST:		APPROVED:
ATTEST	City Clerk	Mayor
	•	·
APPROVED	AS TO FORM:	
Interim C	ity Attorney	